507469466 09/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7516360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BASE AIR MANAGEMENT, INC.	03/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BASE AIR MANGEMENT LIMITED		
Street Address:	LEVEL 11, 139 MACQUARIE STREET		
City:	SYDNEY NSW		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	2000		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17134937
Application Number:	17817386

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)783-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 783-6031

Email: pto-pat-email@rothwellfigg.com

Correspondent Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 900 EAST

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4261-0118US7 AND US8	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AYDIN H. HARSTON, PH.D., 65,249
SIGNATURE:	/Aydin H. Harston/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Change of Name and Address#page1.tif source=Change of Name and Address#page2.tif source=Change of Name and Address#page3.tif

PATENT 507469466 REEL: 060961 FRAME: 0736

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, and made as of NACH 28" 2013 BASE AIR MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 919 E. Main Street, Suite 1000, Richmond, Virginia 23219, United States of America (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"), hereby assigns to BASE AIR MANAGEMENT LIMITED, a company having a principal place of business at:

Level 11, 139 Macquaric Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the ASSIGNEE") and the ASSIGNEE hereby assumes and accepts, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed on the Schedule attached hereto, this assignment including said patent(s) and patent application(s), any and all United States and foreign utility patents and patent applications, including continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said patent(s) and/or patent application(s) under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and ASSIGNOR authorizes the ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to ASSIGNEE the right to recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Patents that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same, for ASSIGNEE'S own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other encumbrances;

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers, employees, and agents respecting the Patents and invention(s) and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents and invention(s) in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention(s) in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

1

SIGNED, on behalf of the said ASSIGNOR,

BASE AIR MANAGEMENT, INC.

Title: CEO

SIGNED, on behalf of the said ASSIGNEE,

BASE AIR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

By: _____ VAYGHAN

Title: Co

WITNESS: (optional)

Signature

Typed Name:_____

Date:

WITNESS: (optional)

By:

Typed Name:

Date:

NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED. MAY BE NOTARIZED IF DESIRED FOR FURTHER PROOF OF EXECUTION.

SCHEDULE

Case Ref.	Jurisdictio n	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
4261-0118AU	Australia	2018217242	15-Jun-2018		
4261-0118PCT	PCT .	PCT/US2018/037807	15-Jun-2018		
4261-0118TW	Taiwan	107120694	15-Jun-2018		
4261-0118US	U.S.A.	62/520918	16-Jun-2017		
4261-0118US2	U.S.A.	62/573587	17-Oct-2017		
4261-0118US3	U.S.A.	62/626373	05-Feb-2018		
4261-0118US4	U.S.A.	16/009803	15-Jun-2018		
4261-0118US5	U.S.A.	16/009760	15-Jun-2018	10093145	09-Oct-2018
4261-0118U56	U.S.A.	16/121018	04-Sep-2018	10179496	15-Jan-2019
4261-0118US7	U.S.A.	16/154085	08-Oct-2018	10220665	05-Mar-2019
4261-0121PCT	PCT	PCT/US2018/54826	08-Oct-2018		
4261-0121TW	Taiwan	107135463	08-Oct-2018		
4261-0121US	U.S.A.	62/626385	05-Feb-2018		
4261-0124US	U.S.A.	62/774570	03-Dec-2018		
4261-0125PCT	PCT	PCT/US2018/054831	08-Oct-2018		
4261-0125TW	Taiwan	107135464	08-Oct-2018		
4261-0130U5	U.S.A.	62/810036	25-Feb-2019		